
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date: 13 November 2014 

 
Committee:  
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date: Friday, 21 November 2014 
Time: 8.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Board 
Karen Calder (Chairman) 
Ann Hartley 
Lee Chapman 
Professor Rod Thomson 
Stephen Chandler 
Karen Bradshaw 
Dr Caron Morton (Vice Chairman) 

Dr Helen Herritty 
Dr Bill Gowans 
Paul Tulley 
Jane Randall-Smith 
Graham Urwin 
Jackie Jeffrey 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Karen Nixon  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252724 
Email:   karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1  Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 
2014 which are attached. 
 
Contact Karen Nixon on 01743 252724. 
 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 
 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

5  Future Fit Programme Update (Quality & Performance) (Pages 7 - 30) 
 
A report is attached. 
 
Contact Dr Caron Morton, Accountable Officer Shropshire CCG, Tel 01743 
277580 
 
 

6  Better Care Fund Update - Shropshire (Quality & Performance) (Pages 31 - 
36) 
 
A report is attached. 
 
Contact Stephen Chandler, Director of Adult Services, Tel 01743 253704 
 
 

7  Launch Year of Physical Activity 2015 (For Decision/Endorsement) (Pages 
37 - 50) 



 
A report is attached 
 
Contact Miranda Ashwell, Public Health Programme Lead, Physical Activity Tel 
01743 253935. 
 
 

8  Children's Trust Update (For Decision/Endorsement) (Pages 51 - 78) 
 
A report is attached. 
 
Contact Karen Bradshaw, Director of Children’s Services, Tel 01743 254201. 
 
 

9  Mental Health (For Information)  
 
A report will follow. 
 
Contact Dr Julie Davies, Shropshire CCG, Tel 01743 277500. 
 
 

10  Crisis Care Concordat Update (for Information)  
 
A report will follow. 
 
Contact Dr Julie Davies, Shropshire CCG, Tel 01743 277500. 
 
 

11  Neighbourhood Life (For Information)  
 
A presentation will be made. 
 
Contact George Candler, Director of Commissioning, Tel 01743 255003 or 
Miranda Ashwell Tel 01743 253935. 
 
 

12  Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Refresh Process (For Information)  
 
A presentation will be made. 
 
Contact Prof Rod Thomson, Director of Public Health, Tel 01743 253934. 
 
 

13  Next Steps Towards Primary Care Co-Commissioning (For Information) 
(Pages 79 - 126) 
 
A document published by NHS England on 10 November is attached for 
information. 



 
Contact Dr Caron Morton, Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG, Tel 01743 
277580 or Graham Urwin, NHS England, Tel 0300 7900 233 ext 3495. 
 
 



   

 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
21 November 2014 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING  
HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2014  
9.30 AM - 12.10 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon 
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252724 
 
 
 
Present  
Councillor Karen Calder (Chairman) 
Councillors Lee Chapman, Professor Rod Thomson, Stephen Chandler, Dr Caron Morton 
(Vice Chairman), Dr Bill Gowans, Paul Tulley, Jane Randall-Smith and Rachel Wintle 
(substitute for Jackie Jeffrey) 
 
Others present: 
Penny Bason, Charlotte Cadwallader, Paul Cooper, Gerald Dakin, Alastair Findlay, Peter 
Gillard, Amanda Holyoak, Madge Shineton, Sam Tilley and Dave Tremellen. 
 
 
 
53 Apologies  
 
53.1 Apologies for absence were received from Karen Bradshaw, Ann Hartley, Helen 

Herritty, Jackie Jefferies and Graham Urwin. 
 
53.2 Rachel Wintle substituted for Jackie Jefferies (VCSA). 
 
 
54 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
54.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2014 be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
54.2 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to it being amended that Dr 
Julie Davies substituted for Paul Tulley and not Dr Caron Morton as indicated. 

 
 
55 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 10 October 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 2 

 

 
56 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
 
57 Preventive Mental Health (For Decision)  
 
57.1 The Director of Public Health confirmed that the report entitled ‘Improving Access to 

Psychological Therapies – The Shropshire Model’ which had been previously 
circulated, by Professor Patrick Pietroni had been withdrawn from the agenda and 
would not be considered at the meeting.   

 
57.2 It was explained that due to the recent publication of a document entitled ‘Achieving 

Better Access to Mental Health Services by 2020’ by the Department of Health 
(DoH), which was circulated at the meeting for information only, plus a short briefing 
paper by Officers, (again for information only) which was also circulated giving 
background, key points and some information about funding – copies attached to 
the signed minutes – the original report by Professor Patrick Pietroni had been 
[...]
e background to and key points within the concordat was included 

and there was a summary of the current position for Shropshire Services against 
the standards and recommendations for the next steps. 

 
58.3 A discussion ensued about concerns around crisis care and the use of Place of 

Safety Suites.  It was pleasing to note that because of the hard work undertaken 
recently that concern had dropped, but officers assured they would not become 
complacent and would continue to meet regularly with the Police to monitor this. 

 
58.4 An observation was made that there did not appear to be any input from the 

Probation Service thus far and that perhaps they should be included in the local 
agreement when drawn up.  This was agreed. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

b) That the development of a multi-agency mental health crisis care concordat for 
the population of Shropshire be supported. 

c) That the establishment of a task and finish group to facilitate the development of 
a local concordat and associated action plan for presentation to/approval from 
the Health & Wellbeing Board be approved. 

d) That a progress report on the concordat be made to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on 21st November 2014, prior to its final submission to the Department of 
Health. 

 
 
59 Health and Wellbeing Delivery Group Report to Board (For Decision)  
 
59.1 A report (copy attached to the signed minutes) highlighting the issues raised at the 

Health and Wellbeing Delivery Group either for information, endorsement or 
decision that had not been addressed as their own item at the Board was 
introduced and amplified by the Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator. 

 
59.2 In discussing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh, it was agreed that this 

should take into consideration the engagement of the Call to Action and Future Fit 
programme and key programme priorities.  It was agreed that a report be made 
back to the Delivery Group on 7 November, to include a timeline and details of who 
was doing what and when.  Subject to the foregoing it was  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

a. That arrangements for the Shropshire Peer Challenge in January 2015 be 
welcomed and noted. 

 

Page 3



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 10 October 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 4 

 

b. That the process of refreshing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy as set out 
in paragraph 1.3.4 of the report and detailed in points 1 to 7 be approved 
and that work be progressed on the Communication and Engagement 
Strategy, with Healthwatch as a clear driver. 

 
c. That in taking Working with the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) further, 

it was agreed that the CSP should be invited to a future meeting of the 
Health & Wellbeing Board (H&WB) to discuss key areas of joint interest such 
as Mental Health and Substance Misuse at the 20 February 2015 H&WB 
meeting, including the following 3  agenda items; 

 
i. Evidence (JSNA and the Community Safety Strategy) 
ii. Alcohol, drugs and tobacco – impact on health, services and 

commissioning 
iii. Mental Health – impact on anti-social behaviour & parenting: available 

services; and section 136. 
 

d. That progress with work around Organ Donation be approved. 
 
 
60 Future Fit Update (Quality & Performance)  
 
60.1 Dr Caron Morton, Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG, gave a verbal update to 

the Board on the progress of Future Fit. 
 
60.2 The Evaluation Panel appointed by the CCG Board had held a number of meetings 

since June 2014. At the conclusion of its last meeting, the Panel made 
recommendations to the Board. The Board had considered these recommendations 
and agreed both a Long List of Options and a set of Evaluation Criteria to be used 
in determining a Short List.   

 
It was briefly noted that; 

• Greenfields sites – were currently being evaluated 

• Urgent Care Centres (UCC’s) – numbers were not specified yet 

• Womens and Children’s Centre – the current location was not a fixed site 
 
It was noted that Powys was also now engaged and held strong views that they 
should have their own UCC or a border UCC which was accessible for residents.  
 

60.3 Next steps would be engaging the community and clinicians.  Two general public 
events were planned for the end of October 2014 in Telford and Shrewsbury and 
these would be backed up by at least 6 engagement events and numerous other 
meetings, such as using the local authority Local Joint Committees (LJC’s).  The 
Chair highlighted that Health Officers should communicate with the Council’s 
Communications Team, who could assist with this aspect, which was welcomed. 

 
60.4 A question was raised regarding funding the decisions of the Future Fit programme. 

It was confirmed that no final decision had been made on Future Fit and it was not 
possible to confirm funding arrangements.  However it was likely that funding may 
come from a combination of sources.  Above all, it was stressed that it was 
important that any funding was affordable and sustainable in the long-term. 

Page 4



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 10 October 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 5 

 

 
61 Annual Safeguarding Report (Quality & Performance)  
 
61.1 The Board considered a report – copy attached to the signed minutes – providing 

an introduction and context for the Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report 2013/14. 

 
61.2 Concern was expressed at the delays around assessments and the potential 

backlogs that may occur relating to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards.  It was 
therefore agreed that an update be made back to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
in 6 months’ time on this. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted alongside the Safeguarding 

Adults Board Annual Report 2013-14.  Particular attention was paid to the 
information highlighted in the report concerning the Supreme Court’s decision 
[...]
l by the 
Programme Board. 

1.3 In order to avoid undue delay, the Programme is proceeding on the assumption that work 
should continue on subsequent stages of the Programme pending confirmation of support by 
Sponsors.  

1.4 Please see the attached documents Appendix A (Future Fit - Executive Summary) and 
Appendix B (Future Fit – Long List and Evaluation) in order to consider the recommendations 
below. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 This process has already been taking place in relation to the Programme Execution Plan itself, 

and Sponsors are now requested to endorse: 

a) The Long List of Options for delivering the Clinical Model 

b) The Evaluation Criteria to be used in evaluating the Long List and determining a 
Short List. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

 

REPORT 

 

 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
(NB This will include the following:  Risk Management, Human Rights, Equalities, Community, 
Environmental consequences and other Consultation) 
 

3.1 The Future Fit Programme and the Health and Wellbeing Board work to reduce inequalities 
and take into account issues listed above. 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 

4.1 The Future Fit Programme’s financial implications will be discussed at a later date following 
key decisions. 
 

5. Background 
 

5.1 Background information can be found at http://www.nhsfuturefit.co.uk/ .  
 
 

6. Additional Information 
 
n/a 
 

7. Conclusions 
 
n/a 
 
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information) 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 
 
Karen Calder (Portfolio Holder – Health) 
 

Local Member 
 
All 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix A: Executive Summary 
 
Appendix B: FF Long List and Evaluation 
 

 

Page 8



 

$iv0qp5vk 1 

  

 

 

Development of Long List and Evaluation Criteria 
 

1 Executive Summary 

The Evaluation Panel appointed by the Board has held a number of meetings sinc
[...]
uture model of care was 

completed in May and was subsequently approved by Programme Board. The focus of the 

Programme then turned to the identification of options for how the clinical model of care 

might be delivered. The process for undertaking this work, in line with national guidance, 

was approved by the Board in May. This included the appointment of an Evaluation Panel 

(Appendix A) to prepare recommendations for the Board. 

 

 

The purpose of this report is to present to the Board the Evaluation Panel’s 

recommendations on a Long List of options and on the Evaluation Criteria to be applied in 

reducing that Long List to a Short List. The report also described the process the Panel went 

through to reach those recommendations. 

 

Page 15



 

$li3gcstt 4 

  

 

3 Long List of Options 

The development of the Long List comprised three key tasks: 

• Generating ideas; 

• Engaging the Community and Clinicians, and; 

• Describing the Long List. 

At the outset of its first meeting, the Panel was presented with background demographic and 

geographic information to inform the generation of ideas, and the nature of the various 

physical components of the model were described. 

 

3.1 Generating Ideas  

The Panel was presented with an overview of the options development process (see 

over), and an option was defined as ‘a unique combination of the number, location and 

co-location of the model’s components’. 

It was pointed out by panel members that the model was open to interpretation. It was 

also pointed out that the clinical model highlighted the need for, for example, integration 

between social care and health, integrated health records, a more empowered 

community and that these were not guaranteed to happen. This was recognised and 

panel members were asked to state their assumptions in developing the options. 

The Panel was then asked to work individually, in groups and then in plenary on 

developing a range of possible option
[...]
y  

NHS England Shropshire 

& Staffordshire Area 

Team 

Liz McCourt, Head of Assurance  

Montgomery Community 

Health Council 
Observer status only   

Shropshire HOSC Observer status only  Gerald Dakin  

Telford & Wrekin HOSC Observer status only Derek White 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 6 
 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board  
21st November 2014 
 

BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE - SHROPSHIRE 
 
Responsible Officer: Stephen Chandler  
Email: Stephen.chandler@shropshire.gov.uk     

 
 
1. Summary 

 
 
1.1 In order to establish whether Better Care Fund plans should be approved a consistent 

assurance methodology has been nationally adopted. The Nationally Consistent Assurance 
Review (NCAR) was designed to provide an appropriate rating for each plan based on both 
its quality as an approach and its suitability to the local context.  

The four key elements to the review were:  

• Standardised plan review by external review experts  
• Local delivery risk review by Area Teams with HWBs and Regional colleagues  
• Moderation by central team informed by Area Team and Regional colleagues  
• National calibration by NELCSU and BCF Task Force  

 
1.2 This report advises the Board on the Shropshire NCAR outcome as ‘Approved with Support’ 

and provides a definition of this status and what this means in terms of the response 
required.  

 
1.3 Finally it summarises the actions that are required over the coming months to address the 

areas for improvement identified through the NCAR process.  
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

1 Note and acknowledge the NCAR process and current status;  

2 Note and agree the plan for updating the BCF Plan in line with NCAR 
recommendations; 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



2 
 

 
REPORT 

 
 

3. Background 
 

 
3.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) was introduced in June 2013 as a way to provide an opportunity 

for local areas to transform local services
[...]
ection from 
serious illness have long been established. They easily surpass the effectiveness of any 

drugs or other medical treatment.” 
Sir Liam Donaldson, Chief Medical Officer, 2009 

 
1.1 Physical inactivity is the fourth largest cause of disease and disability in the UK, leading to 

37,000 premature deaths a year, more than all deaths from murder, suicide and accidents 
combined.  One in four women and one in five men do less than 30 minutes of physical activity 
a week and are 'inactive'. We are now 25% less active than we were in 196's.If we don't act 
now we will be 35% less active by 2030. 
 

1.2 Public Health England have published 'Everybody Active Every Day', an implementation and 
guidance reports which outlines the options for action by  local government, NHS 
commissioners and providers, schools and colleges, business and the voluntary sector. All 
actions could yield real population level return on investment if delivered at scale and are 
based on existing policies or evidence-based NICE guidance. 
 

1.3 This paper proposes that the Shropshire Health and Well-being Board adopt 2015 as the Year 
of Physical Activity to raise the profile of physical activity and to the roles and responsibilities 
partners in contributing to creating a more active society. 
 

2. Recommendations 

 
a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board make 2015 their 'Year of Physical Activity ' to address 

physical inactivity as a major risk to health. 
 
b) That the approach of the 2015 Year of Physical Activity be based on 'Everybody Active 

Everyday' principles and structure (Appendix A attached).  
 
c) That organisations assess their contribution to the physical activity agenda based on the 

'Everybody Active Every Day' options. 
 
d) That the Year of Physical Activity action be based on optimising opportunities across 

organisations, departments and services, within existing resources. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



2 
 

 

REPORT 

 

 

3. Risk Assessment and O
[...]
oard  
21st November 2014 
 
CHILDREN’S TRUST REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Responsible Officer Karen Bradshaw 
Email: Karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254201   

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 Where appropriate the Children’s Trust implements decisions and actions highlighted in HWB 

Strategy and as required by the Health and Wellbeing Board. This report aims to highlight 
issues raised at the Children’s’ Trust either for information, endorsement or decision. 

 
1.2 For Information:  

 
1.2.1 SEND REFORMS As of 1 September 2014 the Children and Families Act came into force 

and arrangements for supporting children with special educational needs and disabilities 
(SEND) in school and further education have changed. These changes are designed to 
simplify arrangements for identifying and supporting children with SEND by ensuring: 

• Greater participation - a clear focus on the participation of children, young people 
and parents in assessment, decision-making and planning 

• Better outcomes - a strong focus on high aspirations and improving outcomes for 
children and young people 

• Better joint working - a commitment to joint planning and commissioning between 
services to ensure close co-operation between education, health and social care 

• Improved transition between phases - a 0-25 year process that will improve 
transition between early years, school and further education and training 
environments 

 
1.2.2 The main changes are that: 

Education, health and care plans replace educational statements and learning 
disability assessments - 
From September 2014 health providers, social care and education providers will work with 
families to co-produce education, health and care plans (EHCPs) .EHC plans will have the 
same legal status as educational statements, and can continue up to the age of 25 if it's 
agreed that the young person needs more time to complete their education or training. In 
Shropshire the pathway and processes are in pla
[...]
mary
	5 Appendix B Future Fit Long list and evaluation

	6 Better Care Fund Update - Shropshire (Quality & Performance)
	7 Launch Year of Physical Activity 2015 (For Decision/Endorsement)
	7. Appendix A- PHE Everybody Active Every day

	8 Children's Trust Update (For Decision/Endorsement)
	8 Appendix A CT Report to Board - DRAFT V6

	13 Next Steps Towards Primary Care Co-Commissioning (For Information)



Minutes of the meeting


   

 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
20 January 2015 
 
9.30am 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING  
HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2014  
8.30  - 10.35 AM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson 
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252727 
 
Present  
Councillor Dr Caron Morton (Chairman for the meeting) 
Councillor Ann Hartley, Lee Chapman, Professor Rod Thomson, Stephen Chandler, 
Karen Bradshaw, Dr Helen Herritty, Dr Bill Gowans, Jane Randall-Smith and 
Jackie Jeffrey 
 
Also Present 
Councillors Tim Barker, Gerald Dakin, Pam Moseley and Madge Shineton, Superintendent 
James Tozer 
 
65 Apologies for absence  
 
65.1 Apologies for absence were received from Board Members; Councillor Karen 

Calder (Chairman), Paul Tulley (Shropshire CCG), and Graham Urwin (NHS 
England). 
 

65.2 Apologies were also received from Andy Begley, Ruth Houghton and Dr Colin  
Stanford. 

 
66 Minutes  
 
66.1 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2014 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
67 Public Question Time  
 
67.1 There were no public questions. 
 
68 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
68.1 Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 

on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
69 Future Fit Programme Update (Quality & Performance)  
 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 November 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 2 

 

69.1 Dr Caron Morton, Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG, introduced her report – 
copy attached to the signed minutes – which outlined the development of a long list 
of options for delivering the Future Fit clinical model together with the evaluation 
criteria to be used in determining a short list. 

 
69.2 She drew attention to the eight options to be considered and highlighted the 

evaluation criteria against which the long list would be reduced to a short list of 
approximately three options which would be worked up in greater detail. 

 
69.3 In response to a query Dr Morton explained that the Clinical Design workstream 

had been asked to identify options for how the clinical model of care might be 
delivered.  It was felt that in order to achieve the best outcomes for patients the 
ideal option would be to have co-located Emergency Care Centres however there 
was some debate about whether the existing provision would be adequate.  It was 
confirmed that Paediatric Assessment was still operational 7 days a week through 
the Emergency Care Centre at the Royal Shrewsbury Hospital. 

 
69.4 Dr Morton reported that further work was required to pad out the evaluation criteria 

and the impact of deprivation etc.  She invited the Board Members to a 2½ hour 
session to work through the detailed evidence base behind the Evaluating Criteria.  
Possible dates for this session would be circulated to Members following the 
meeting.  (Elected Members had already been invited to a similar session on 28 
November which was already arranged). 

 
69.5 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Long List of Options for delivering the Clinical Model be endorsed; 
and 

 
(b) That Health and Wellbeing Board Members be invited to a separate meeting 

arranged by Dr Morton to work through the detailed criteria (2½ hours 
approximately) very shortly. 

 
70 Better Care Fund Update - Shropshire (Quality & Performance)  
 
70.1 The Director of Adult Services introduced his report – copy attached to the signed 

minutes - which gave an update on progress.  He advised the Board that 
Shropshire had received an outcome of ‘Approved with Support’ and drew attention 
to the next steps and the areas requiring further action.  It was agreed that this was 
a good outcome for Shropshire, especially when compared against the national 
backdrop. 

 
70.2 The Director of Public Health highlighted the scale of the work being undertaken 

and commended the Head of Planning & Partnership and the Better Care Fund 
Manager for all their hard work.  The next phase would be no less demanding and a 
significant level of officer time was being committed to taking this forward. 

 
70.3 A brief discussion ensued in relation to how the Better Care Fund would help 

deliver better outcomes within the whole system. 
 
70.4 RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 November 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 3 

 

 
(a) Noted and acknowledged the Nationally Consistent Assurance Review 

(NCAR) process and current status; 
 

(b) Noted and agreed the plan for updating the Better Care Fund Plan in line 
with NCAR recommendations 

 
71 Launch Year of Physical Activity 2015 (For Decision/Endorsement)  
 
71.1 The Public Health Programme Lead, Physical Activity introduced her report – copy 

attached to the signed minutes – which proposed that the Shropshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board adopt 2015 as the Year of Physical Activity in order to raise the 
profile of physical activity and the roles and responsibilities of partners in 
contributing to creating a more active society. 

 
71.2 The Public Health Programme Lead drew attention to the Public Health England 

publication ‘Everybody Active Every Day’ which was an implementation and 
guidance report outlining the options for action.  The idea was to create the right 
environment in order for people to build physical activity into their day. 

 
71.3 The Director of Public Health felt that a sustained effort could bring about a real sea 

change to how people live by optimising opportunities for them to become more 
active more often.  It was about relatively simple changes across the entire 
population including how to build physical activity into people’s lives as a default. 

 
71.4 It was agreed that this item come back before the Health and Wellbeing Board in 

two months’ time and that individual organisations feed into this what they consider 
the collective strategy/pledge should be. 

 
71.5 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board make 2015 their 'Year of Physical 
Activity' to address physical inactivity as a major risk to health. 

 
(b) That the approach of the 2015 Year of Physical Activity be based on 

'Everybody Active Every day' principles and structure (Appendix A to the 
report).  

 
(c) That organisations assess their contribution to the physical activity agenda 

based on the 'Everybody Active Every Day' options. 
 

(d) That the Year of Physical Activity action be based on optimising opportunities 
across organisations, departments and services, within existing resources. 

 
(e) That a progress report be made back to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 

two months’ time. 
 

It was agreed to take Agenda Item 11 (Neighbourhood Life) next. 
 
72 Neighbourhood Life (For Information)  
 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 November 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 4 

 

72.1 The Director of Commissioning and the Public Health Programme Lead, Physical 
Activity gave a presentation – copy of slides attached to the signed minutes – which 
highlighted a pilot scheme undertaken in Market Harborough set up to help inactive 
people to become more active in order to meet the Chief Medical Officer’s 
guidelines of 1 x 30 minutes per week of physical activity and then building on that 
to increase activity levels. 

 
72.2 The Director of Commissioning informed the Board that the learning from this and 

other pilots around the Country was being applied in Shropshire with a more 
ambitious target of 150 minutes of modest physical activity.  The Shropshire pilot 
was being funded by Sport England and would target 500 inactive people in 
Oswestry (200), Shrewsbury (200) and Ludlow (100).  The funding would include 
training for a health & wellbeing coach for the first three months. 

 
72.3 The results from the pilot in Market Harborough were discussed together with 

community engagement issues.  Officers were working with job centres, voluntary 
sector organisations and GP practices in order to identify the target cohort.  It was 
agreed to report progress to the Board in three months’ time. 

 
72.4 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted and that a progress report be made to 

the Health and Wellbeing board in three months’ time. 
 
73 Children's Trust Update (For Decision/Endorsement)  
 
73.1 The Director of Children’s Services introduced the report of the Children’s Trust – 

copy attached to the signed minutes – which highlighted issues raised at the 
Children’s Trust either for information, endorsement or decision. 

 
73.2 The Director of Children’s Services drew attention to the changes to the 

arrangements for supporting children with special educational needs and disabilities 
(SEND) in schools and further education.   
 

73.3 In 2013 the Children’s Trust recommended that the health and Wellbeing Board 
hold off on sign up to the Disabled Children’s Charter and the Director of Children’s 
Services reminded the Board that the Children’s Trust had not felt confident twelve 
months ago that it could deliver the key objectives of the Charter.  However the 
situation had been reviewed and it was now felt, due to extensive work with SEND 
reforms, that the Board could indeed sign up to the Disabled Children’s Charter.  It 
was agreed that Actions would be reported through SEND 0-25 Strategic Group 
and the Children’s Trust. 
 

73.4 The Director of Children’s Services further updated the Board in relation to the 
Children and  Young People’s Whole System Event due to take place in 2015. 

 
73.5 The current position in relation to CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health 

Services)  Tier 3 - Specialist multi-disciplinary support, as highlighted in the 
report, was amplified by  Dr Julie Davies. 

 
73.5 RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and that the Health & Wellbeing Board sign 

up to the Disabled Children’s Charter, the key objectives of which are set out at 
paragraph 1.3.3 of the report. 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 November 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 5 

 

 
74 Mental Health (For Information)  
 
74.1 Dr Julie Davies introduced this report – copy attached to the signed minutes – 

which provided the Board with a briefing regarding the publication of ‘Achieving 
Better Access to Mental Health Services by 2020’ which set out the government’s 
vision of how it could achieve ‘parity of esteem’ between mental health services and 
physical health services. 

 
74.2 She confirmed that the CCG would be driving delivery of the policy and was 

pleased to inform the Board of a successful bid for a £250,000 investment in crisis 
care which was to be used to fund a 365 day Crisis Helpline to support existing 
services. 

 
74.3 It was agreed for the Board to receive quarterly updates. 
 
74.4 RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(b) That quarterly updates be made to the Health and Wellbeing Board in future. 
 
75 Crisis Care Concordat Update (for Information)  
 
75.1 Dr Julie Davies introduced her report – copy attached to the signed minutes – which 

provided a brief summary of the work undertaken since the last meeting and 
notified the Board about the Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan that was now being 
developed. 

 
75.2 Dr Davies confirmed that the CCG had met with the Probation Service who had 

confirmed they wished to be part of the Concordat agreement.  The Concordat is 
due to be signed at the end of December. 

 
75.2 RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
76 Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Refresh Process (For Information)  
 
76.1 The Health and Wellbeing Coordinator introduced this item – copy of slides 

attached to the signed minutes – which gave a brief update on the JSNA and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh. 

 
76.2 The Director of Public Health highlighted the work needed to be done to refresh the 

Strategy.  He informed the Board of the Peer Review which would be taking place 
the week commencing 19 January 2015.  He explained that the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy needed to focus on things that would make the most difference 
and where the Board had a leading role. 

 
76.3 The Board needed to think about whether it was fit for purpose and had to be clear 

about what that purpose was and what were the things locally, it wanted to do to 
make a difference to the health of our communities. 

 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 November 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 6 

 

76.4 RESOLVED:  That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 
77 Next Steps Towards Primary Care Co-Commissioning (For Information)  
 
77.1 The Chairman stated that the next meeting of the Board would include detailed 

discussions about the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Primary Care 
Commissioning together with the following items: 

 

• Second Phase of the Future Fit Programme; 

• Long term Strategy for GP provision (5-10 years); and 

• Role as Commissioners and whether to Co-Commission Primary Care. 
 
<TRAILER_SECTION> 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO  (Chairman) 
 
Date:  


